

No. 18-1165

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY W. JANDER et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, AND THE BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NANCY G. ROSS
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
BRIAN D. NETTER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. WARING
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
bnetter@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Continued from front cover

KEVIN M. CARROLL
*Securities Industry and Financial Markets
Association
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005*

*Counsel for the Securities Industry and Financial
Markets Association*

DARYL JOSEFFER
JANET GALERIA
*U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062*

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

LIZ DOUGHERTY
*Business Roundtable
300 New Jersey Avenue, NW, Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20001*

Counsel for the Business Roundtable

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
Respondents’ Complaint Fails To State A Plausible Claim For Breach Of The Duty Of Prudence	7
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Will Encourage Meritless Stock-Drop Lawsuits Against ESOPs.....	7
B. This Court Should Reverse The Second Circuit’s Decision And Provide Additional Guidance For Evaluating Stock-Drop Complaints	13
1. ERISA provides that fiduciaries may wear two hats.	14
2. ERISA should not be interpreted to create its own system of securities law.....	19
3. The plaintiffs did not plausibly allege a breach of the standard of care.....	23
C. The Second Circuit’s Approach Imperils Employee Stock Ownership.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016) (per curiam)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	25
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	22
<i>Chao v. Malkani</i> , 452 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	21
<i>Coburn v. Evercore Tr. Co.</i> , 844 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	9
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Dutra Group v. Batterton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2275 (2019).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fentress v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 569 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	15, 20
<i>Gedek v. Perez</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 368 (W.D.N.Y. 2014)	11
<i>In re HP ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-6199-CRB, 2015 WL 3749565 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2015).....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	16
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Heat & Frost Insulators & Asbestos Workers Local #6 Pension Fund v. IBM Corp.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	6
<i>Jander v. Retirement Plans Cmte. of IBM</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	12, 25
<i>Jander v. Retirement Plans Cmte. of IBM</i> , 910 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018)	12, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	17
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	15, 26
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	15
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	16, 20
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	20, 26
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. Saint Vincent Catholic Med. Centers Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re SunTrust Banks, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-3384-RWS, 2015 WL 12724074 (N.D. Ga. June 18, 2015)	11
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	21
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	2
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 663 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	15, 16, 17
<i>White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.:	
§ 77x.....	22
§ 78b	21
§ 78o(b)(4)	22
§ 78o(b)(6).....	22
§ 78o-4.....	22
§ 78o-7.....	22
§ 78q-1	22
§ 78ff(a).....	22
§ 80a-48	22
§ 80b-17	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C.:	
§ 1001.....	2
§ 1002(16)	15
§ 1002(21)(A)	17
§ 1002(21)(A)(iii)	15
§ 1022.....	19
§ 1024(b)(1).....	19
§ 1025(a)	19
§ 1104(a)(1).....	19
§ 1104(a)(1)(A).....	8
§ 1104(a)(1)(B).....	8, 10, 18
§ 1104(a)(1)(C).....	8
§ 1104(a)(2).....	8
§ 1108(c)(3)	15
§ 1144(d).....	21
17 C.F.R. parts 200-301	22
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 109 Stat. 737	22
Securities Acts Amendments of 1964, 78 Stat. 565	22
Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, 89 Stat. 97	22
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, 112 Stat. 3227	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Tax Reform Act of 1976, § 803(h), 90 Stat. 1520, 1590	8
 MISCELLANEOUS	
119 CONG. REC. 40,754 (Dec. 11, 1973).....	27
Inv. Co. Inst., <i>Frequently Asked Questions About 401(k) Plan Research</i> (June 2019), bit.ly/2H1YPfZ	8, 13
Kivanç Kirgiz, <i>Trends in ERISA Stock Drop Litigation</i> , INSIDE COUNSEL (Aug. 20, 2012), bit.ly/2MV6DUi	8, 9, 26
George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences?</i> , Ctr. for Ret. Res., Issue Br. 18-8 (2018), bit.ly/2H53ygV	7
Corey M. Rosen, <i>Employee Ownership and Corporate Performance</i> , in 1 EM- PLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLANS (Robert W. Smiley, Jr. et al. eds., 2006)	27
